N 2 OFFILIAL COPY
L St e s, e 2 ATy

HINSDALE, IL 60521
ATTN: CLCSING DEPARTMENT E p

ugene “Qene” Moore Fee: $42.00
This Instrument was prepared by: Cook County Recorder of Deeds
SECURITY MORTGAGE, INC. Date: 06/19/2008 12:49 PM pg: 1 of 14

15 SPINNING WHEEL ROAD, STE
HINSDALE, IL 60521

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

i A\ DUPATY
| \\(P\C’S\C()\.\ MORTGAGE LOAN #: 61-12-67063

CASE #: 137-2314490- 703

THIS MORTGAGE (" Selurity Instrument") is givenon APRIL 25, 2003 . The mortgagor is
DAMANI DUPATY

("Borrower"}). This Security Iustrument is givin to' SECURITY MORTGAGE, INC.

which is organized and existing under the laws of ( ILLINOIS , and whose address is
15 SPINNING WHEEL ROAD, STE 410 HINSC:uLE, IL 60521

{"Lender™). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of

TWO HUNDRED 'TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNORFD. TWENTY-THREE AND 00/100

Dollars (U.S. $221,523.00 ). This debeds evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this
Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides for monthly paymenis. with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
MAY 1, 2033 . This Security Instrument secures *> ender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by

the Note, with mterest, and all renewals, e xtensions and modifications = { the Note; (b) the payment o f all other sums, with
interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Ir'strwnent; and {c) the performance of Borrower's
covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For wis zurpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage,
grant and convey to Lender the following described property locatedin =~ COOK County, Illinois:
LOT 40 IN BRITTIGAN'S 69TH STREET SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 7 (¥ IIRSCH AND

YOUNG'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTICN 24, TOWLISHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCX COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P ey g 00!
which has the address of 6801 SOUTH WASHTENAW AVENUE | CHICAGO
[Street] [City]
[Ninois 60629 {"Property Address");
[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereaftera part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property 1s unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of

record. @

DOCU2ILI Page 1 of 7 FHA Nlinois Mortgage
DOCUZILL. VIR 7/31/2002

E
<l
-
n




AR P At 1t 5 e Al ABRE e i o AN L M Y M e i e 00 R A b B 0. Anr e o e S R4 e st

0317027114 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on,
the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Botrrower shall include in each monthly payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a} taxes and special assessments
levied or to be levied a gainst the P roperty, (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for
insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“Secretary”), or in any year in which such premium would have been required
if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage
insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i1) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if
this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary, Except for the
monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called “Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called * Escrow
Funds”.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that iniy be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2041 ¢f seq and mmplementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to
time (“RESPA”), except thav-the washion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements
before the Borrower’s payments ar; available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance
premium.

1f the amounts held by Lender furCscrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds‘as reguired by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time are not
sufficient to pay the Escrow [tems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortage
as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional sesurity for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Easvower’s account shall be credited with the balance remaining for all
installment items (a), {b), and (c) and any mortgage insurazco premium installment that Lender has not become obligated to
pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptily refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale
of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s a:count shall be credited with any balance remaming for all
installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under Paragrapls }-and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Letiter to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or{ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance prermums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvericnts on the Property, whether now
in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, includiag fire, for which Lender
requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender (equires. Borrower shall
also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, againsi-loss by floods to the
extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with compames approved by Lender. The 1nsurance policies
and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include 1oss payable clauses in favor of, and in a Torm acceptable to,
Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each nsurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied
by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts applied in the order in Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b} to the restoration or repair
of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments which are referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid
to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

DOCU2IL2 Page 2 0f 7 FHA lllinois Mortgage
DOCU2IL2.VTX 7/31/2002




0317027114 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after
the execution of this Security Instrument {or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property} and shall continue to
occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for B orrower, or unless extenuating eircumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste
or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take
reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower,
during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee fitle to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title chall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condermnation or other ta'ins, of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this
Security Instrument. Lender sial! apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument, first to any delinquent s=wunts applied in the order provided in Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal.
Any application of the proceeds to the priacioal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are
referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the ~mount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all
outstanding indebtedness under the Note and [nis Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Proteciica of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that ate no* included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations on time
directly to the entity which is owed the payment. I1.{:ilure to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest in the Property,
upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Leiiaer receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to perform any o ther
covenants and agreements ¢ ontained in this Security Instrument, o1 there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect
Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey; fir condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then
Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value” oo the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property,
including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned ir Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall becorrs an additional debt of Borrower and be secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date ol"disonrsement at the Note rate, and at the option
of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Sesority Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptaldie to Lender; (b) contests in good
faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement o f the lien in, legal proceedings which a1 the-!.ender’s opinion operate to
prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreement. satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property 75 subject to a lien which
may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying 4b<lien. B orrower s hall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i} Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or on

the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this

Security Instrament.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the Garn-St
Germain Pepository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument ift

(iy All or part of the Property, ot a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise

transferred (other than by devise or descent), and (ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his

DOCU2IL3 Page 3 of 7 FHA Tllinois Mortgage
DOCU2IL3.VTX 7/31/2002

ks B i e e p e s it i b A s BB . St




0317027114 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or her principal residence, or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been

approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

() No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require tmmediate payment in full, but Lender does
not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender's rights,
in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument
does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

{e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not d etermined to be
eligible for insurance under the National Housing A ct within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized
agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be
exercised by "ender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatiment. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because
of Borrower's failure to/pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument, This right applies even after
foreclosure proceedings are (us'ituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lamp sum all amounts
required to bring B orrower’s uccsunt current including, to the e xtent they are obligations of Borrower under this S ecurity
Instrument, foreclosure costs and’ rcasonable and customary attorney's fees and expenses properly associated with the
foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatérusnt by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall
remain in effect as if Lender had not roquired immediate payment in fall. However, Lender is not required to permit
reinstatement 1 f: (i) Lender has accepted reirstattment after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years
immediately preceding the commencement of o purrent foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstaterment will preclude foreclosure on
different grounds in the future, or {iii) reinstateincnt)will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security
Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Secvrity Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Eozrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not
be required to commence proceedings a gainst any successor in irierast or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise
modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by zcason of any demand made by the original Borrower
or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender 204 Borrower, subject to the provisions of
Paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Ap; Rorrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only tomortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not puison2ily obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may azree to.extend, modify, forbear
or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without thar-Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by devwering it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed 1 ti:e\Property Address
or any other address B orrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to
Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clanse of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can
be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are
declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property thatis in violation o f any Environmental Law. The preceding two s entences shall apply to the presence, use, or

storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be apprepriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

DOCU2IL4 Paged of 7 FHA lllinois Mortgage
DOCD2IL4.VTE  7/31/2002

[ dsmeian et S P USSP i SV TE S SV TSR S




0317027114 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency ot private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority,
that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances
by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used
in this paragraph 16, “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of the
Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant of
the Property to pay th rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach
of any covenant or sgreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the
Property as trustee for th. henefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and
not an assignment for adrtic.aal security only.

If Lender gives not ce of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to ke applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to collect
and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay ail rents due and unpaid te Lender or
Lender's agent on Lender's written deme:id to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any'piior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under tiis Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of
breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any defaul: r¢ invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of
rents of the Praperty shall terminate when the debt securcd by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires yamediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may foreclose
this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shal~be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited (=, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

Ifthe Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held sy the Secretary and the Secretary requires i mmediate
payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the neaindicial power of sale provided in the Single F amily
Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act™ (12 U.8.C. 3751 ef seq } by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated
under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in #lie Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall
deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Faragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Iisionnent, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemptioi: 'n tlie Property.

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Bcriower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the c ovenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporiteajinto and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s} were a pariof this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)]

[[] Condominium Rider [[] Graduated Payment Rider [] Other [specify]
D Planned Unit Development Rider D Growing Equity Rider
D Adjustable Rate Rider

DOCU2ILS Page S of 7 FHA INinois Mortgage
DOCU2ILS.VIX 7/31/2002




0317027114 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

- BORROWER - DAMANI DUPATY, - D TE -

DOCU2IL6 Page 6 of 7 FHA [llinois Mortgage
DOCU2ILG. VT 07/31/2002




0317027114 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS COOK County ss:
1, \éi\t ua\\&@b\ ‘\C}Y ,
Public in and for said county and state do hereby certify that DAMANIT DUPATY ' ' \ H

C\ \é\ ’5 2

Notary

2

personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) IS subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that HE signed and delivered the said instrument as
HIS free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this  25TH d _

T\ 3
My Commussion Expli”,q):c \‘\! Sg 2\§ )S 8 __

0 ryPubhc
{ii}i}l Ly R R R RN
i
3,
X

APRIL, 2003

BT

QPR

. ’._';“J‘}ew

2117 Page 7of 7 FHA Illinois Mortgage
DOCOZILT.VTX 07/31/2002




0317027114 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1-4 FAMILY RIDER = °7%*%

; LOAN NO.: 61-12-67063
(Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is ‘madc this 25TH dayof  APRIL, 2003 )
and is incorporated into and shall be de¢med to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Deed (the “Secwrity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s
Note to SECURITY MORTGAGE, INC.

{the “Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property/dzscribed in the Security Instrument and located at:

6801 SOUTH WASHTENAW AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60649
[Property Address]

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreemznts made in the Security Insirument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A, ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECUEITY INSTRUMENT. In
addition to the Property described in Security Instrument, the following itemns ‘now or hereafter attached
to the Property to the extent they are fixtures are added to the Property descrintion, and shall also
constitute the Property covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appiiaicss and goods of
every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be used i connection
with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying of distributing
heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing ‘avparatus,
security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets, sinks, ranges,
stoves, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm doors,
screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor
coverings, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain
a part of the Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the Property
described in the Security Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Secunty Instrument is on a leasehold)
are referred to in this 14 Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the “Preperty.”

MULTISTATE i-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3170 1/01

DOCUR2A (page [ of 3 pages)
DOCUR4ALl.VTX 03/10/2000




0317027114 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, Borrower shall not seek, agree to or
make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing
to the change. B orrower shall c omply with all laws, ordinances, repulations and requirements of any
governmental body applicable to the Property.

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any
lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender’s prior written
PErmussion.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition
to the other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

E. “BORROWER’S RIGHT TO REINSTATE” DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.

F. BORROWER’S OCCUPANCY. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
Section 6 concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property is deleted.

. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender’s request after default, Borrower shall assign to
Lende: all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property.
Upon the #ssignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to
execute ne'v J.ases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph G, the word “lease” shall mean
“sublease™ if Zne Hecurity Instrument is on a leasehold.

H. ASSIGINMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN
POSSESSION. Boirorver absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues (“Rents”) of ke Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable.
Borrower authorizes Lende! or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the
Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents
until (1) Lender has given Borrov'er notice of default pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument
and (1i) Lender has given notice to e cnant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent.
This assignment of Rents constitutes airasselute assignment and not an assignment for additional security
only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrowwer: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect aad receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iif)
Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pavall Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s
agents upon Lender’s written demand to the tenant; (1v) v.l=ss applicable law provides otherwise, all
Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be appled first to the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but nof-limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s
fees, premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and maintenance cosfs, insurance premiums, taxes,
assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secuved by the Security Instrument;
(v) Lender, Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall b lable to account for only those
Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver ; ppointed to take possession
of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from tl.e' Property without any
showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control/cfand managing
the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purpeses shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section'9:

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assigmrent of the
Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its
rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon,
take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However,
Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so atany time when a default
occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or
remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by
the Security Instrument are paid in full,

MULTISTATE 14 FAMILY RIDER—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3170 1/01

DOCUR4A2 age 2 of 3 pages,
né)é:ulénz.v'rx 08/1p/2000 pag /3 pages)




0317027114 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower’s default or breach under any note or agreement
in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke
any of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this 1-4 Farmly Rider.

Jlinass 37—

- BORROWER - DAMANI DUPAT DATE -

MULTISTATE 14 FAMILY RIDER—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3170 1/01

3of3
DGLORAAT.VTX  6/26/2002 (page 3 of 3 pages)




